

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4791 Version: 0 Name: Jackson County Sheriff's Office's DWI/Traffic Safety

Unit Salary Grant

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/22/2015 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 10/26/2015 **Final action:** 10/26/2015

Title: AN ORDINANCE partially repealing Ordinance 4783 and appropriating \$368,650.00 from the

undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund and transferring \$183,750.00 within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office's DWI/Traffic Safety Unit Salary Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway

Safety Division.

Sponsors: Alfred Jordan

Indexes: SHERIFF'S OFFICE'S SOBIETY CHECKPOINT, SPECIAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 4791adopt.pdf

	Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
-	10/26/2015	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
	10/26/2015	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
	10/26/2015	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE partially repealing Ordinance 4783 and appropriating \$368,650.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund and transferring \$183,750.00 within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office's DWI/Traffic Safety Unit Salary Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division.

ORDINANCE NO. 4791, October 26, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4783, dated October 12, 2015, the Legislature did authorize the acceptance of a grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, for the purpose of funding a five-person DWI/Traffic Safety Unit consisting of one sergeant and four deputies for the period of October 1, 2015, to September 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, inadvertently the fiscal information was listed incorrectly in Ordinance 4783 and must be corrected; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer and appropriation be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>		
Special Road & Bridge Fund Sheriff					
004-4201	56798 - Grant Match	\$183,7	50		
004-9100 Grant Fund	56105 - Operating Transfers Out		\$183,750		
DWI Overtime Enforcement	nt				
010-4299	45731 - Increase Revenues	\$184,900			
010-4299	47070 - Operating Transfers In	\$183,750			
010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance		\$368,650		
010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	\$368,650	,		
010-4299	55010 - Regular Salaries		\$221,948		
010-4299	55030 - Overtime		\$ 12,887		
010-4299	55040 - FICA		\$ 17,965		
010-4299	55050 - Pension		\$ 33,816		
010-4299	55060 - Health Insurance		\$ 76,034		
010-4299	57190 - Uniform Allowance		\$ 6,000		
and,					

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the portion of Ordinance 4783, dated October 12, 2015, as it relates to the designated budget accounts be and hereby is repealed and corrected by the fiscal information indicated in this Ordinance.

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County

File #: 4791, Version: 0					
Executive.					
APPROVED AS TO FOI	RM:				
Chief Deputy County Co	unselor	County Cou	unselor		
I hereby certify that the control of					
Yeas <u>8</u>		Nays	0		
Abstaining	0	Absent	0	_	
Excused1					
This Ordinanas is barab	y transmitted to the C	ounty Evocut	ivo for his sign	natura	
This Ordinance is hereb	y transmitted to the Co	ounty Executi	ive for fils sigi	iature.	
Date	_	Mary Jo Sp	ino, Clerk of I	 _egislature	_
I hereby approve the att	ached Ordinance No.	4791.			
Date	_	Michael D.	Sanders, Cou	unty Executive	_
Funds sufficient for this	transfer are available	from the sour	ce indicated l	pelow.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	004 4201 5679 Special Road and Sheriff				
NOT TO EXCEED:	Grant Match \$183,750.00				

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

File #: 4791, Version: 0					
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810				
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$368,650.00				
Date	Director of Finance and Purchasing				